the instance where, in the opinion of the Superintendent, availability of personnel is critical and 
appropriate waiver is granted by the State Board of Education (see Appendix A for a sample teacher 
contract). 

8.2 For purposes of this Agreement, the period of service shall not be more than one hundred eighty-nine 

(189) days, as set forth in an individual contract between the Board and each teacher, to be allocated as 
follows: 

180 teaching days 

5 in-service days (incl. Orientation/Team Workshop day; PTC day) 
1 individual workshop day 
2 classroom prep days before the first day of school

[...]

Employees who are not full-time are only required to complete an equivalent percentage of these in-

service days.  For example, a .5 FTE employee will complete 50% of the annual in-service days. 

Nothing herein shall prohibit the Board from employing teachers on a voluntary basis for additional days 

beyond one hundred eighty-nine (189), provided teachers shall be paid additional compensation at their 
per diem rate. 

8.3 Teachers shall normally be expected to be available in school seven (7) hours per day as assigned by the 
administration except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.